
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: June 23,2015

June 10, 2015

Board of Supervisors

homas K. Mattson, Public Works Director

AGENDA ITEM NO.

Date:

To:

From:

Subject: Approve the Amendments to Solid Waste Container Sites and
Transfer Station Agreements for FY 2015-16

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves the amendments with Eel River Disposal& Resource Recovery, Inc. for the
Southern Container Sites and Redway Transfer Station effective July 1, 2015;

2. Approves the amendment with Humboldt Sanitation Company, Inc. for the Northern Container
Sites effective July 1, 2015; and

3. Directs the Clerk of the Board to return two fully executed copies of said amendments to
Public Works for distribution.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: General Fund - Solid Waste (1100438)

DISCUSSION: Price forms for the containersites are also calculated each year throughindex-based
adjustments as stipulated in the agreements plus anychanges in disposal, processing andoperating
costs.

• Eel River Disposal & Resource Recovery, Inc.: Redway Transfer Station - County
reimbursement in FY 2015-16 is $14,621.34/month or a decrease of $1,276.73 from the prior
year's reimbursement of $15,898.07.

Prepared by _ Thomas K. Mattson/jg

REVIEW:

Auditor MM s*County Counsel o/V)

TYPE OF ITEM:

X Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.

Meeting of:

CAP Approval _ TLfR
Human Resources Other.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT -
Upon motion of Supervisor ^S/»CC Seconded by Supervisor,^C</l^l>6/7

Nays J
Abstain

Absent 1^0,4 )ac*

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Hayes,Clerk of the Boarjl^'

Dated:

By:_
Kathy



SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE REDWAY TRANSFER STATION

This the Sixth Amendment to the Agreement for Operation and Maintenance of the Redway
Transfer Station dated June 22, 2010 ("Agreement"), executed by and between the County of Humboldt,
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Eel River Disposal & Resource Recovery, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR," is entered into, and shall be effective as of, July 1,2015.

RECITALS

Whereas, on June 22, 2010, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement to operate
and maintain theRedway Transfer Station for thepurpose of hauling and disposing of thesolid waste, and
collecting and processing the source separated recyclable materials, collected therein from May 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2029; and

Whereas, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to adjust the compensation payable to
CONTRACTOR for the handling of solid wastepursuantto said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. Section 16(A) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

16. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

A. Payment Amount - COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a fixed annual payment as
specified in the Site Price Form in Exhibit 1-A for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30,
2016. The Paymentamount shall be calculated as specifiedin Exhibit 1-B.

The total annual amount payable to CONTRACTOR, as it may be modified pursuant to the
provisions of this Section or Sections 17, 18, or 19, shall be known as the "Payment
Amount." Payment shall be made in twelve equal monthly installments, according to the
procedure set forth in Section 16(B). If any alternate disposal site or sites are designated, the
Payment Amount shall be adjusted asprovided for in Section 18(C) of this Agreement.

If Gate Fees or Disposal Rates are changed, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as
providedfor in Sections 17.B or 18.Bof this Agreement.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-A - Redway Transfer Station and Recycling
Center Site Price Form and replace it in its entirety with the revised Redway Transfer Station and
Recycling Center Site Price Form, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-B - Formula to Calculate Payment Amount
and replace it in its entirety with the revised Formula to Calculate Payment Amount, which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

4. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 2 - Standard of Fee Collection and replace it in
its entirety with the revised Standard of Fee Collection, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.



5. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 3 - List of Fees and Charges for Recyclable
Materials Accepted at Sites and replace it in its entirety with the revised List of Fees and Charges
for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

6. Except as modified herein or by prior amendments, the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Sixth Amendment and the original
Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Sixth Amendment shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixth Amendment on the date set
forth above.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Chair, County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

By:.

Jerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Counsel

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

By:
RiskAnalyst

EEL RIVER DISPOSAL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY, INC

Harry A. Hardin, President

Karen Smith, Secretary
By:_

Date: (pIz^jB

Date: U~<2*-J&/<T

Date: 4//S//S

Date: U\L.\L<

Date: 6-/-/V

Dale: (l-l-ly



E
x

h
ib

it
1

-A

R
E

D
W

A
Y

T
R

A
N

S
F

E
R

S
T

A
T

IO
N

A
N

D
R

E
C

Y
C

L
IN

G
C

E
N

T
E

R

E
ff

ec
ti

ve
Ju

ly
1

,2
0

1
5

B

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

ta
l

O
v
e
r
h

e
a

d
&

T
o

ta
l

L
ia

b
il

it
y

P
ro

fi
t

2
5

%
O

p
er

a
ti

n
g

N
et

C
o

u
n

ty
S

it
e

T
o

n
s
*

S
it

e
C

o
s
ts

*
*

In
s
u

r
a

n
c
e

C
o

s
t

H
au

l
C

o
st

s
D

is
p

o
sa

l
C

o
st

s
C

+
E

C
o

s
t

C
o

n
tr

a
c
t

R
e
v
e
n

u
e

C
o

s
t

R
ed

w
ay

T
ra

n
sf

er
S

ta
ti

o
n

T
o

ta
l:

3
,5

6
7

.4
6

$
2

5
6

,0
0

7
$

1
0

,0
1

0
$

4
9

,2
3

1
.3

5
$

4
3

6
,0

5
0

.6
4

$
7

6
,3

0
9

.6
5

$
8

2
7

,6
0

8
.8

6
$

6
4

2
,1

4
2

.8
0

$
1

8
5

,4
6

6
.0

6
fr

o
m

E
R

D
fr

o
m

E
R

D
A

n
n

u
a
l

F
e
e

P
ro

p
o

se
d

to
n

s
x

ha
ul

co
st

to
n

s
x

tip
pi

ng
fe

e
p

e
r

to
n

C
+

D
+

E
+

F
+

G
to

n
s

x
fe

e
p

er
to

n
O

p
er

C
o

st
le

ss
R

e
v

e
n

u
e

P
ri

o
r

Y
r

C
u

rr
e
n

t
Y

r
F

Y
1

5
/1

6
C

PI
A

d
ju

st
m

en
t

F
ac

to
r

-0
.0

0
6

4
7

1
4

4
8

E
R

D
T

ip
pi

ng
F

e
e
"

1
2

1
.4

1
$

1
2

2
.2

3
$

1
2

2
.2

3
H

ou
rl

y
H

au
l

R
at

e*
*

9
2

.6
0

$
9

2
.0

0

H
a
u

l
C

o
st

P
e
r

T
o

n
1

3
.8

9
$

1
3

.8
0

F
ee

pe
r

to
n

(C
ou

nt
y

F
ee

S
ch

ed
ul

e)
1

8
0

.0
0

$
1

8
0

.0
0

S
it

e
C

o
st

p
e
r

H
o

u
r:

S
it

e
C

o
s
t

$
2

5
6

,0
0

7
di

vi
de

d
#

w
ee

k
s/

y
r

5
2

d
iv

id
e
d

#
h

rs
/w

e
e
k

$

4
1

1
2

0
.0

8

T
o

ta
l

S
ix

M
o

n
th

P
a
y

m
e
n

t
fr

o
m

C
o

u
n

tv
:

N
et

C
ou

nt
y

C
o

st
E

nv
ir

on
m

en
ta

l
L

ia
bi

lit
y

In
su

ra
n

ce

di
vi

de
d

by
m

os
./

yr
.

M
on

th
ly

P
ay

m
en

tf
ro

m
C

ou
nt

y

1
8

5
,4

6
6

.0
6

1
0

,0
1

0
.0

0

1
7

5
,4

5
6

.0
6

12
1

4
,6

2
1

.3
4

*T
on

s
u

se
d

ar
e

fr
om

Ja
n

u
ar

y
to

D
ec

em
be

r
20

14
"S

u
b

je
ct

to
an

nu
al

C
PI

ad
ju

st
m

en
t



Exhibit 1-B

Formula to Calculate Payment Amount:

Contract RevenueLess Total Operating Cost = Net CountyCost or PaymentAmount

Where:

Contract Revenue

Less

Total Operating Cost

Tonnage X Fee Per Ton
(Column I of Site Price Form)

Site Cost + Environmental Liability Insurance Premium + Haul Cost +
Disposal Cost + Overhead Profit as described below:

Site Cost Provided By CONTRACTOR at the beginning ofthis Agreement
(Column C of the Site Price Form)

Add

Environmental Liability Insurance Premium, if coverage is provided by
COUNTY

(Column D of the Site Price Form)

Add

Haul Cost equals the Tonnage X Haul Cost afterCPI adjustment
(Column E of the Site Price Form)

Add

Disposal Cost equals the Tonnage X Disposal Cost per ton
(Column F of the Site Price Form)

Add

Overhead Profit which is 25% of Site Cost plus Haul Cost
(Column G of Site Price Form)



Exhibit 2

Standard of Fee Collection

A. Based on current fees:

B. And the following assumptions:

$12.00 minimum

$180.00 per ton

average weight of a 30-gallon can = 40#
average weight of a cubic yard = 267#

C. All fees will be charged and collected byweight, rather than volume,
which maybe charged at $12.00. Initial per ton disposal rate shall be $180.00 per ton.
Minimum fee for all loads paid by weight shall be $12.00, based on 100#.



Exhibit 3

List of Fees and Charges for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites

Material Type Cost per Unit Conditions of Acceptance

Debris (per ton)
Metal (per ton)
Brush & Wood (per ton)
TVs or Monitors (each)
Appliance with freon (each)
Other appliances (each)
Car Batteries (each)

180.00

35.00

140.00

25.00

35.00

20.00

2.00

$12 minimum

$12 minimum

$12 minimum

Oil (each)
Oil Filters (small, each)
Oil Filters (large, each)

0.25

0.50

0.75



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

FOR OPERATION OF SOUTHERN SOLID WASTE CONTAINER SITES

This the Seventh Amendment to the Agreement for Operation of Seven Southern Solid Waste
Container Sites dated April 27, 2010 ("Agreement"), executed by and between the County of Humboldt,
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Eel River Disposal & Resource Recovery, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR," isentered into, and shall beeffective as of, July 1, 2015.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2010, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement to
operate seven (7) solid waste container sites in southern Humboldt County for the purpose ofcollecting,
transporting and disposing of solid waste and source separated recyclable materials from May 1 2010 to
June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to adjust the compensation payable to
CONTRACTOR for the handling of solid waste pursuant to said Agreement.

1.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED as follows:

Section 16(A) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

16. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

A. Payment Amount - COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a fixed annual payment as
specified in the Site Price Form in Exhibit 1-A for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30,
2016. The Payment amount shall be calculated as specified in Exhibit 1-B.

The total annual amount payable to CONTRACTOR, as it may be modified pursuant to the
provisions of this Section or Sections 17, 18, or 19, shall be known as the "Payment
Amount." Payment shall be made in twelve equal monthly installments, according to the
procedure set forth in Section 16(B). Ifany alternate disposal site or sites are designated, the
Payment Amount shall beadjusted as provided for inSection 18(C) ofthis Agreement.

If Gate Fees or Disposal Rates are changed, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as
provided for in Sections 17.B or 18.B of this Agreement.

Ifany container sites are closed ornew container sites are opened, the payment amount shall
be adjusted asprovided for in Section 19of this Agreement.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-A- Southern Container Sites Price Form and
replace it in its entirety with the revised Southern Container Sites Price Form, which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-B - Formula to Calculate Payment Amount
and replace it in its entirety with the revised Formula to Calculate Payment Amount, which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.



4. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 2 - Standard of Fee Collection and replace it in
its entirety with the revised Standard of Fee Collection, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

5. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 3 - List of Fees and Charges for Recyclable
Materials Accepted at Sites and replace it in its entirety with the revised List of Fees and Charges
for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

6. Except as modified herein or by prior amendments, the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Seventh Amendment and the
original Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Seventh Amendment
shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Seventh Amendment on the date
set forth above.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Chair. County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Date: (qU^JzM^

*r-msfa^t~jkrf6f Date: ^-^,?-^<r
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: /yfcj\/ms/ Date: 6/tStHi
Deputy County Counsel

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

M^By: Yp^^^U f^-^JW**-*^ Date:
Risk Analyst

EEL RIVER DISPOSAL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY, INC.

Date: J)"!"/')
Harry A. Hardin, President

By: filWn^0//sL- Da,e: L. Î
Karen Smith. Secretary



E
X

H
IB

IT
1

-A

S
O

U
T

H
E

R
N

C
O

N
T

A
IN

E
R

S
IT

E
S

P
R

IC
E

F
O

R
M

E
ff

ec
ti

ve
Ju

ly
1

,2
0

1
5

A
B

c
D

E
F

G
H

I
J

K
L

S
it

e
T

o
n

s
C

Y

2
0

1
3

#
T

ri
p

s
C

Y
2

0
1

3

H
r
s
/w

k
S

it
e

C
o

s
t

E
n

v
.

L
ia

b
il

it
y

In
s
u

r
a

n
c
e

H
a

u
l

C
o

s
t

D
is

p
o

sa
l

C
o

s
t

O
v
e
r
h

e
a

d

&
P

r
o

fi
t

T
o

ta
l

O
p

er
a

ti
n

g
C

o
s
t

C
o

n
tr

a
c
t

R
e
v
e
n

u
e

N
et

C
o

u
n

ty
C

o
s
t

A
ld

e
rp

o
in

t
6

3
.2

6
1

5
1

5
$

1
7

,9
5

8
$

2
0

2
$

9
,2

0
1

$
7

,7
3

2
$

5
,4

3
2

$
4

0
,5

2
5

$
2

1
,2

3
2

$
1

9
,2

9
3

B
lo

c
k
sb

u
rg

1
7

.9
4

5
1

0
$

1
4

,3
1

7
$

5
7

$
3

,3
0

3
$

2
,1

9
3

$
3

,5
2

4
$

2
3

,3
9

4
$

6
,0

2
1

$
1

7
,3

7
3

F
r
u

it
la

n
d

3
5

.0
7

9
1

5
$

1
6

,8
1

0
$

1
1

2
$

3
,1

8
6

$
4

,2
8

7
$

3
,9

9
9

$
2

8
,3

9
4

$
1

1
,7

7
1

$
1

6
,6

2
3

P
e
tr

o
li

a
5

9
.8

1
1

0
2

0
$

2
0

,0
6

5
$

1
9

1
$

3
,7

7
5

$
7

,3
1

1
$

4
,7

6
8

$
3

6
,1

0
9

$
2

0
,0

7
4

$
1

6
,0

3
5

S
h

e
lt

e
r

C
o

v
e

7
0

.7
7

1
7

1
2

$
1

4
,8

5
3

$
2

2
6

$
1

0
,0

2
9

$
8

,6
5

0
$

4
,9

7
6

$
3

8
,7

3
5

$
2

3
,7

5
3

$
1

4
,9

8
2

W
h

it
e
th

o
r
n

6
3

.2
3

1
2

2
0

$
2

1
,7

5
3

$
2

0
2

$
5

,9
4

4
$

7
,7

2
9

$
5

,5
3

9
$

4
1

,1
6

7
$

2
1

,2
2

2
$

1
9

,9
4

5

T
O

T
A

L
:

3
1

0
.0

8
6

8
9

2
$

1
0

5
,7

5
6

$
9

9
0

$
3

5
,4

3
8

$
3

7
,9

0
1

$
2

8
,2

3
9

$
2

0
8

,3
2

4
$

1
0

4
,0

7
2

$
1

0
4

,2
5

2
fr

om
m

on
th

ly
fr

om
m

on
th

ly
by

ag
re

em
en

t
L

a
s
t

Y
e
a
r

x
C

P
I

tr
ip

s
x

ha
ul

co
st

/t
ri

p
to

n
s

x
d

is
p

o
sa

l
2

0
%

o
fE

&
G

su
m

o
f

c
o

s
ts

to
n

s
x

fe
e

to
ta

l
c
o

s
t

-
re

v
e
n

u
e

re
p

o
rt

s
re

p
o

rt
s

A
d

ju
st

m
en

t
F

ac
to

r

C
P

I
A

d
ju

st
m

e
n

t
F

a
ct

o
r:

P
er

T
o

n
D

is
p

o
sa

l
C

o
st

:

P
ri

o
r

Y
r

C
u

rr
e
n

t
Y

r

0
.0

0
6

4
7

1
4

4
8

1
2

2
.2

3
$

12
1.

41
$

A
d

ju
st

ed
fo

r
P

ro
p

o
se

d
H

au
l

C
o

st
/T

ri
p

P
ri

o
r

Y
r

C
P

I
In

c
re

a
s
e

A
ld

er
po

in
t

$
6

1
7

.4
1

$
6

1
3

.4
1

$
6

1
3

.4
1

B
lo

ck
sb

ur
g

$
6

6
4

.9
0

$
6

6
0

.6
0

$
6

6
0

.6
0

F
ru

it
la

n
d

$
3

5
6

.3
3

$
3

5
4

.0
2

$
3

5
4

.0
2

P
e
tr

o
li

a
$

3
7

9
.9

4
$

3
7

7
.4

8
$

3
7

7
.4

8

S
h

e
lt

e
r

C
o

v
e

$
5

9
3

.7
9

$
5

8
9

.9
5

$
5

8
9

.9
5

W
h

it
e
th

o
rn

$
4

9
8

.5
5

$ $ $

4
9

5
.3

2
S

4
9

5
.3

2

H
o

u
rl

y
H

au
l

R
a

te
$

9
2

.6
0

9
2

.0
0

$
9

2
.0

0

T
o

n
n

a
g

e
In

fo
*

T
o

ta
l

A
ld

er
po

in
t

6
3

.2
6

B
lo

ck
sb

ur
g

1
7

.9
4

F
ru

it
la

n
d

3
5

.0
7

P
e
tr

o
li

a
5

9
.8

1

S
h

e
lt

e
r

C
o

v
e

7
0

.7
7

W
h

it
e
th

o
rn

T
o

ta
l

6
3

.2
3

3
1

0
.0

8

F
e
e
:

F
is

c
a
l

Y
e
a
r

2
0

1
2

/1
3

=
(5

0
ca

n
s/

to
n

)*
$

8
9

5
*

7
5

%
=

$
3

3
5

.6
3

P
ro

p
o

se
d

F
Y

1
5

/1
6

1
2

2
.2

3

c
o

st
/t

o
n

E
+

F
+

G
+

H
+

l

N
et

C
o

u
n

ty
C

o
st

L
es

s:
E

nv
ir

on
m

en
ta

l
L

ia
bi

lit
y

In
su

ra
n

ce
C

o
st

A
n

n
u

a
l

C
o

s
t

T
o

ta
l

M
o

n
th

ly
P

a
ym

en
t

P
lu

s
d

o
c
u

m
e
n

te
d

c
o

st
s

fo
r

ad
d

it
io

n
al

w
o

rk
n

o
t

to
e
x

c
e
e
d

$1
4,

13
0

an
nu

al
ly

(C
ou

nt
y

Fi
sc

al
Y

ea
r)

1
0

4
,2

5
1

.9
9

9
9

0
.0

0

1
0

3
,2

6
1

.9
9

8
,6

0
5

.1
7



Exhibit 1-B

Formula to Calculate Payment Amount:

Contract Revenue Less Total Operating Cost =Net County Cost or Payment Amount

Where:

Contract Revenue

Less

Total Operating Cost

= Tonnage persiteX75% ofCounty Fee (Column KofSite Price Form)

Site Cost + Environmental Liability Insurance Premium + Haul Cost +
Disposal Cost + Overhead Profit as described below:

SiteCost Provided By CONTRACTOR at the beginning ofthis Agreement
(Column E of the Site Price Form)

Add

Environmental Liability Insurance Premium, if coverage is provided by
COUNTY

(Column F of the Site Price Form)

Add

Haul Cost equals the Number of Trips per site X Haul Cost after
CPI adjustment
(Column G of the Site Price Form)

Add

Disposal Cost equals the Tonnage per site XDisposal Cost per ton
(Column H of the Site Price Form)

Add

Overhead Profit which is 20% of Site Cost plus Haul Cost
(Column I of Site Price Form)



Exhibit 2

Standard of Fee Collection

A. Based on current fees:

B. And the following assumptions:

C. Using can-equivalents:

D. Using cubic yard equivalents:

$8.95 per 30-gallon can
$59.80 per cubic yard

average weight of a 30-gallon can = 40#
average weight of a cubic yard = 267#

50 cans '

50 x $8.95
= 1 ton

= $447.50 per ton

7.5 cu yd =1 ton
7.5 x $59.80 = $448.50 per ton

E. Possible average revenue perton at 100% ofcurrent feel level = $448.50 - $ 447.50

F. Minimum adequate level offee collection = 75% of$448.50 - $447.50 = $336.38 - $335.63



Exhibit 3

List of Fees and Charges for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites

Material Type

Glass

Aluminum

Newspaper
Cardboard

Cost per Unit

No charge to customer for
these materials. Hauling cost

paid by County

Per haul recycling cost, by site: (To be paid by County)

Alderpoint @
Blocksburg @
Fruitland @
Petrolia @
Shelter Cove (£
Whitehorn @

$

$

$

$

$

$

613.41

660.60

354.02

377.48

589.95

495.32

per haul
per haul
per haul
per haul
per haul
per haul

Conditions of Acceptance

Recycling materials may be kept on site as needed to promote the efficient hauling of
collected loads, so long as such materials are appropriately controlled and contained, and
do not constitute a nuisance or hazard, as determined by the Local Enforcement Agency.



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR THE

OPERATION OF THE WILLOW CREEK, ORICK, REDWOOD VALLEY AND ORLEANS
SOLID WASTE CONTAINER SITES,

AND THE HAULING OF REFUSE FROM THE WILLOW CREEK, ORICK, REDWOOD
VALLEY, ORLEANS, and WEITCHPEC CONTAINER SITES

This the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement for the Operation of the Willow Creek, Orick,
Redwood Valley and Orleans Solid Waste Container Sites and the Hauling of Refuse from the Willow
Creek, Orick, Redwood Valley, Orleans and Weitchpec Container Sites dated December 13, 2011
("Agreement"), executed by and between the County of Humboldt, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY,"
and Gregory and Christine Cain, and assigned to Humboldt Sanitation Company, Inc., hereinafter referred
to as "CONTRACTOR," is entered into, and shall be effective as of, July 1, 2015.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2011, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement to
operate and maintain the Willow Creek, Orik, Redwood Valley and Orleans Solid Waste Container Sites,
and to haul waste from the Willow Creek, Orick, Redwood Valley, Orleans, and Weitchpec Container
Sites, for the purpose of collecting, transporting and disposing of solid waste and source separated
recyclable materials from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to adjust the compensation payable to
CONTRACTOR for the handling of solid waste pursuant to said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. Section 16(A) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

16. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

A. Payment Amount - COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a fixed annual payment as
specified in the "Price form for the operation, maintenance and transport of waste from the
four solid waste container sites in northeastern Humboldt County and transport of waste
from the Weitchpec container site," as stated in Attachment 1 for the period of July 1, 2015
to June 30, 2016. The total annual amount payable to CONTRACTOR, as it may be
modified pursuant to the provisions of this Section or Sections 17, 18, or 19, shall be known
as the "Payment Amount." Payment shall be made in twelve monthly installments,
according to the procedure set forth in Section 16(B).

If Gate Fees or Disposal Rates are changed, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as
provided for in Sections 17(B) or 18(B) of this Agreement.

If any alternate disposal site or sites are designated, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as
provided for in Section 18(C) of this Agreement.

If any container sites are closed or new container sites are opened, the payment amount shall
be adjusted as provided for in Section 19 of this Agreement.



2. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment 1 - Northern Container Sites Price Form
and replace it in its entirety with the revised Northern Container Sites Price Form, which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment 2 - Standard of Fee Collection and replace
it in its entirety with the revised Standard of Fee Collection, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

4. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment 3 - List of Fees and Charges for
Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites and replace it in its entirety with the revised List of Fees and
Charges for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

5. Except as modified herein or by prior amendments, the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Fifth Amendment and the original
Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Fifth Amendment shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Amendment on the date set
forth above.

COUNTY OE HUMBOLDT

Bv: AU^/UVC/I/IW Date: ^l^koiS^
Chair, County Board ofSupervisors ' '

ATTEST:

By^^^ >4C^C^/^ Date: U-OZ'^>^
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: /DJ^.H/UY Date: 6//S/K
Deputy County Counsel

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

By: 'Ua^X^l^ ALl^L^- Date: UjJf.r'
Risk Analyst \j I U

HUMBOLDT SANITATION COMPANY, INC.

(l). C—cx~k Date: (^ - <H - IJ^
Cain, President

Date: (0-^"/S
Christine A. Cain, CFO



N
O

R
T

H
E

R
N

C
O

N
T

A
IN

E
R

S
IT

E
S

P
R

IC
E

F
O

R
M

E
ff

ec
ti

ve
J
u

ly
1

,2
0

1
5

A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t
1

S
it

e
T

o
n

s
*

#
T

ri
p

s
H

r
s
/w

k
A

.
S

it
e

C
o

s
ts

B
.

H
a

u
l

C
o

s
ts

C
F

u
e
l

D
.

D
is

p
o

sa
l

C
o

s
ts

E
.

O
v
e
r
h

e
a

d
&

P
r
o

fi
t

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

C
O

S
T

F
.

E
s
t.

R
e
v
e
n

u
e

G
.

N
E

T
C

O
S

T

W
il

lo
w

C
r
e
e
k

7
9

8
.2

6
6

8
.0

2
6

.5
4

4
0

,9
2

7
.3

2
4

5
,9

8
5

.2
4

1
5

,1
2

6
.3

1
$

1
0

2
,9

8
4

5
3

,9
8

3
.5

7
$

2
5

9
,0

0
6

$
1

5
5

,6
8

0
$

1
0

3
,3

2
6

O
r
le

a
n

s
1

2
.2

8
2

.0
1

9
.7

1
2

5
,4

6
2

.0
8

6
,0

2
0

.8
1

2
,0

3
0

.8
5

$
1

,5
8

4
9

,6
7

3
.5

3
$

4
4

,7
7

2
$

4
,1

2
2

$
4

0
,6

5
0

O
r
ic

k
6

.6
0

2
.0

6
.0

0
1

3
,2

1
1

.9
4

6
,0

2
0

.8
1

1
,0

1
5

.4
2

$
8

5
1

6
,3

5
4

.9
3

$
2

7
,4

5
5

$
2

,2
1

5
$

2
5

,2
3

9
R

e
d

w
o

o
d

V
a

ll
ey

1
2

.4
1

4
.0

5
.8

8
1

4
,1

1
3

.7
8

5
,7

9
3

.7
3

6
6

0
.2

8
$

1
,6

0
1

6
,4

3
3

.5
6

$
2

8
,6

0
2

$
4

,1
6

5
$

2
4

,4
3

7
W

e
it

c
h

p
e
c

1
4

2
.5

4
2

1
.0

0
.0

0
-

6
,8

1
5

.5
8

2
,4

0
3

.5
0

$
1

8
,3

8
9

5
,6

1
5

.1
9

$
3

3
,2

2
3

$
0

$
3

3
,2

2
3

T
O

T
A

L
:

9
7

2
.0

9
9

7
.0

5
8

.1
3

$
9

3
,7

1
5

$
7

0
,6

3
6

$
2

1
,2

3
6

$
1

2
5

,4
0

9
$

8
2

,0
6

1
$

3
9

3
,0

5
8

$
1

6
6

,1
8

2
$

2
2

6
,8

7
6

fr
om

m
on

th
ly

re
po

rt
s

fr
om

m
on

th
ly

by
ag

re
em

en
t

by
ag

re
em

en
t

by
ag

re
em

en
t

to
n

s
x

d
is

p
o

sa
l

by
a
g

re
e
m

e
n

t
s
u

m
o

f
c
o

s
ts

to
n

s
x

fe
e

to
ta

l
c
o

st
-

re
v

e
n

u
e

re
p

o
rt

s
c
o

s
t

PR
IC

E
FO

RM
fo

rt
he

op
er

at
io

n,
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
an

d
tra

ns
po

rt
of

w
as

te
fro

m
th

e
fo

ur
so

lid
w

as
te

co
nt

ai
ne

rs
ite

s
in

no
rth

ea
ste

rn
H

um
bo

ld
tC

ou
nt

y
(W

ill
ow

Cr
ee

k,
O

rle
an

s.
O

ric
k

an
d

Re
dw

oo
d

Va
lle

y)
,a

nd
tra

ns
po

rt
of

w
as

te
fro

m
th

e
W

ei
tc

hp
ec

co
nt

ai
ne

rs
ite

to
th

e
Co

un
ty

's
au

th
or

iz
ed

di
sp

os
al

sit
e.

B
as

ed
on

10
0%

H
W

M
A

di
sp

os
al

co
st

®
$

12
9.

01
pe

rt
on

A
nn

ua
l

A
dj

us
tm

en
t:

C
PI

le
ss

en
er

gy
F

u
e
l

In
d

e
x

T
ot

al
A

nn
ua

l
P

ay
m

en
tf

ro
m

C
ou

nt
y

L
es

s:
E

nv
ir

on
m

en
ta

l
L

ia
bi

lit
y

C
ov

er
ag

e
N

et
A

nn
ua

l
P

ay
m

en
t

fr
om

C
ou

nt
y:

A
m

o
u

n
t

D
ue

fr
om

C
o

u
n

ty
pe

r
M

on
th

1
.7

6
4

7
%

-8
.1

3
6

1
%

•T
o

n
n

ag
e

T
ot

al
s

ar
e

fr
om

Ja
n

1,
2

0
1

4
th

ru
D

ec
31

,
2

0
1

4

W
il

lo
w

C
re

e
k

E
st

im
a

te
d

R
e
v
e
n

u
e

T
o

n
s*

R
a
te

E
s
t

R
e
v

E
R

D

G
e
n

.
P

u
b

li
c

T
O

T
A

L

7
7

1
$

1
9

0
.0

0

2
8

$
3

3
5

.6
3

7
9

8

$ $

1
4

6
,4

3
6

.8
0

9
,2

4
3

.2
5

$
1

5
5

,6
8

0
.0

5

O
r
le

a
n

s
O

ri
ck

,
R

e
d

w
o

o
d

V
a

ll
ey

&
W

ei
tc

h
p

ec
E

st
im

a
te

d
R

ev
en

u
e

T
o

n
s*

R
at

e
E

st
R

ev
O

rl
e
a
n

s

O
ri

c
k

R
e
d

w
o

o
d

W
ei

tc
hp

ec

T
O

T
A

L

V
al

le
y

1
2 7

1
2

1
4

3

1
7

4

$ $ $ $

3
3

5
.6

3

3
3

5
.6

3

3
3

5
.6

3

3
3

5
.6

3

$ $ $

4
,1

2
1

.5
4

2
,2

1
5

.1
6

4
,1

6
5

.1
7

$
1

0
,5

0
1

.8
6

R
ev

en
ue

(5
0(

ca
ns

/t
on

)*
$8

.9
5*

75
%

=
3

3
5

.6
3

$
2

2
6

,8
7

5
.8

5
0.

00
C

on
tr

ac
to

rh
as

ow
n

co
ve

ra
ge

$
2

2
6

,8
7

5
.8

5

$
1

8
,9

0
6

.3
2



Attachment 2

Standard of Fee Collection

A. Based on current fees: $8.95 per 30-gallon can
$59.80 per cubic yard

B. And the following assumptions average weight ofa 30-gallon can =40#
average weight of a cubic yard = 267#

C. Using can-equivalents: 50 cans " = 1 ton
50 x $8.95 = $447.50 per ton

D. Using cubicyard equivalents: 7.5 cu yd =1 ton
7.5 x $59.80 = $448.50 per ton

E. Possible average revenue per ton at 100% ofcurrent feel level = $448.50 - $ 447.50

F. Minimum adequate level offee collection = 75% of$448.50 - $447.50 =$336.38 - $335.63



A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t
3

L
is

t
o

f
F

ee
s

an
d

C
ha

rg
es

fo
r

R
ec

yc
la

bl
e

M
at

er
ia

ls
A

cc
ep

te
d

at
S

it
es

St
an

da
rd

re
cy

cl
ab

le
m

at
er

ia
ls

ar
e

ac
ce

pt
ed

at
W

ill
ow

C
re

ek
an

d
O

rle
an

s,
at

no
ch

ar
ge

,
in

cl
ud

in
g

gl
as

s,
CA

re
de

m
pt

io
n

al
um

in
um

,
C

A
R

ed
em

pt
io

n
#1

Pl
as

tic
,

an
d

ne
w

sp
ap

er

M
at

er
ia

l
T

y
p

e
R

ef
ri

g
er

at
o

r/
F

re
ez

er
C

o
st

p
er

U
ni

t
$

3
0

.0
0

e
a
c
h

O
th

er
ap

p
li

an
ce

s
$

3
0

.0
0

e
a
c
h

H
o

t
W

a
te

r
H

e
a
te

r
$

2
0

.0
0

e
a
c
h

B
u

rn
B

a
rr

e
ls

$
1

7
.5

0
e
a
c
h

C
o

u
c
h

$
3

0
.0

0
e
a
c
h

C
h

a
ir

$
2

5
.0

0
e
a
c
h

M
at

tr
es

s
or

B
ox

S
pr

in
g

$
1

7
.5

0
e
a
c
h

R
ec

y
cl

in
g

M
at

er
ia

ls

Fo
rd

is
po

sa
l

of
re

cy
cl

ab
le

m
at

er
ia

ls
,

H
um

bo
ld

tS
an

iti
on

m
ay

ch
ar

ge
be

tw
ee

n
$0

-$
29

.9
0

pe
rc

ub
ic

ya
rd

.

C
on

di
ti

on
s

of
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
w

it
h

fr
e
o

n
re

m
o

v
e
d



• Eel River Disposal & Resource Recovery, Inc.: Southern Container Sites - County
reimbursement in FY 2015-16 is $8,605.17/month or an increase of $89.95 or 1.06% from the
prior year's reimbursement of $8,515.22.

• Humboldt Sanitation: Northern Container Sites - County reimbursement in FY 2015-16 is
$18,906.32/month or an increase of $1,078.45 or 6.06% from the prior year's reimbursement
of$17,827.87.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Countyreimbursement to Eel River Disposal & Resource Recovery, Inc. and
Humboldt Sanitation for the Southern Container Sites, Redway Transfer Station and Northern
Container Sites is projected at $505,593.96 in FY 2015-16. Professional & Special Services
(1100438-2118) which covers the cost of reimbursement is proposed at $550,000 in the new fiscal
yearbudget to cover these payments and other professional and special service costs.

The requested action conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Roles of encouraging local
enterprise and ensuring proper operation of markets. It also provides core services in ways that
provide community-appropriate levels of service.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: None

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment #1 Sixth Amendment to Agreement with Eel River Disposal and Resource
Recovery, Inc. for the Redway Transfer Station

Attachment #2 Seventh Amendment to Agreement with Eel River Disposal and Resource
Recovery, Inc. for the Southern Container Sites

Attachment #3 Fifth Amendment to Agreement for the Operation of the Willow Creek, Orick,
Redwood Valley and Orleans Solid Waste Container Sites, and the Hauling of
Refuse from the Willow Creek, Orick, Redwood Valley, Orleans, and
Weitchpec Container Sites



0° 0^1
53

ACORD* CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE(MM/DOfYYYY)

02/20/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ' '' "OK*ED
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED subject to
the terms and conditions ofthe policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. Astatement on this certificate does not confer riphts tothe
certificate holder in lieu ofsuch endorsements).

PRODUCER CA L1C 0B29370 1-707-794-7400
Edgawood Partners Insurance Center (SPIC)
[Petaluma - Branch ID 15381)
5350 Old Redwood Highway
Suite 600

Petaluma, CA 94954

INSURED

Bel River Disposal Co.

PO Box 266

Fortune, CA 95540

COVERAGES

Inc.

CONTACT
NAME: iiori Perry

SjSLJ* 707-794-7410
1 E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

[wcTno): 707-794-7401
gPICrefjueata9epicbrolcera. cat

INSURER A

INSURER B

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER f

INSURER(S) AFFORDINGCOVERAGE

NEW HAMPSHIRE INS CO

RSOT IND CO

NAJC*

23841

22314

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 43057285 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THF POI k-V PFBinn
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT'wrTO RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HETON IS SUBJECT TO aIl THfi tfrmsEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

TYPE OF INSURANCE
ADOL

JaSC.
SUBR

WYJi
POLICY EFF

IMM/MWYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MMIDDJYYYY)
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAWS-MADE [* | IOCCUR

GENL AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER:

DS8 DlocPOLICY |

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED I RETENTION i
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY y/N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mindato/y In KH)
IIyes, describeunde/
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS twlow

r m

a

POLICY NUMBER

01LX0117399962 02/14/15

OlCA0ia04B9582 02/14/15

NHA237318 02/14/15

N/A

02/14/16

02/14/16

02/14/16

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO REWtD"
PREMISES (Eaoccufrancal

MED EXP (Any one paracnl

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
-CEaaccidenJL.
BODILY INJURY(Perparcon)

BODILY INJURY (Paracddenl)
PROPERTY DAMAGE'
fPer accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

IPER
I STATUTE

| OTH-
I ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

EL- DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT

S 1,000,000

S 300,000

I 10,000

$ 1,000,000

I 2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

» 1,000,000

t 3,000,000

I 3,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ILOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD101, Additional Ramark. Sclwdul., m„b.attadwd If mar. tpac* I.nqulradj ~ " ~
KB: Redway Transfer Station Contract

Additional Insured: The County, its officers, employees and agents on a primary and non-contributory basis as per
written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

County of Humboldt

1106 Second Street

Eureka, CA 95501

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
SGliHchinski

43057285

USA

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANYOF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

O

>

2



With respect to the insurance afforded to rthese 2. Available under the applicable Limits of o
additional insureds, the following is added to Insurance shown In the Declarations; •*
Section III - Limits Of Insurance: . ., u

whichever is less.
If coverage provided to the additional insured is Thl. „„,w.„„,„„f «.u„„ . , ,
required by acontract or agreement, the most we I^tiL^T , , ' "* If*336 "* §
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the p£*.Umte of lnsurance shown * *• >
amount of Insurance: Declarations. g
1. Required by the contractor agreement;or

Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 CG 2010 0413



:POLICYNUMBER: 01LX0117399962 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 05 09

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under thefollowing:

COMMERCIALGENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NameOf PersonOr Ortianlzatlort: AS PER WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Information required to cbmplete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included In the "products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown In the
Schedule above.

CG 24 04 05 09 )© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1 ID

s



Ettgevvood Partners Insurance (.enter <KPI€)
5350 Old RedwoodHighway
Suite 600

Petaluma, CA 94954

Electronic Service Requested

in ,l,li,l,''il'"''l»"lll»iil'lirlii'iillli N'hiW
County of Humboldt
110b 2ND ST
EUREKA, CA 15501-0531

EBIX BPO
SINGLE PIECE o

70S a-BbOl SP O.=i00

This document has been brought to you by CertificatesNow on behalf of Edgewood Partners Insurance
Center.-

PLEASE NOTEs Requests must be submitted or approved by the Named Insured.-

FREQUENTLrY ASKED QUESTIONS:-

Q: What is a Certificate of Insurance?-

As A written document verifying insurance coverage of the Named Insured listed in the top left

Q: Why am I receiving this?-

Aj The Named Insured listed in the top left corner is performing or has performed operations for
you where they have been required to show you evidence of their insurance.-

Qi What is this costing me?-

As Certificates are issued as a service to our Named Insured. We will not be sending you an
invoice for having received this document.-

If you have any additional questions or concerns regarding the content of this document, contact
our office at (707) 794-7400.-

The data included in this notice and in the attached document is confidential to Ebix BPO
and the party responsible for bringing you this information.

Certificate Delivery by CertiflcatesNow - www.ConflrmNet.com - 877.669.8600



CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

Premium Amount: $875.00

In consideration of the premium charged, Indemnity Company of California, as surety,
hereby continues in force Bond No. 515827P dated October 01, 1998, in the amount of
Thirty-five Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($35,000.00) on behalf of Eel River Disposal
Co., Inc. as Principal, in favor ofThe County of Humbolt as Obligee for the period June
30, 2015 and ending June 30. 2016 subject to all terms and conditions of the said bond:

PROVIDED that the liability of Indemnity Company of California, as surety, shall not
exceed in the aggregate the amount above written, whether the loss shall have
occurred during the term of said bond or during any continuation or continuations
thereof, or partly during said term and partly during any continuation or continuations
thereof.

Signed and Sealed this 19^, Day of May, 2015.

INDEMNITY COMPANY of California
Surety

Byj_ ^M-
Natalie Ann Horder, Attorney-in-Fact



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

rSSrSS*5=^?.«* •» ««%-<"»SmS1wnich this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness who signed the
accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Sonoma

On

}
May 19, 2015 before me, Nancy L. Wallis

Date , Notary Public,
Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal

personally appeared Natalie Ann Horder

A^^8k NANCY L. WALLIS [
COMM.# 1986855

OTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA

SONOMA COUNTY

COMW. EXPIRES AUG. 28,2016

Place Notary Seal Above

Name(s)of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis o^atisfactory evidence to
be the persontt) whose namej#($are-subscribeLo thewithin instrument and acknpwle^gefto me that heSfTev
a^tM w3M his%^authorized a£$$ffi
™iSJp f^^tkm si^ture^Ton the instrument^person^orthWntrty upon behalf of which the perscXacted, executed the instrument. persoruef

!hCeeSpSraffENALH ?L PFRJURY under the laws of
and ?orrec° *the f°re9°in9 Para9raPh is true
Witness my haVid and official seal.

Signature _J \(\^JL, g-gj
fife Nancy L. WallisAati*e of Notary^P\it

OPTIONAL

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:
• Individual

• Corporate Officer —Title(s):
• Partner D Limited D General
• Attorney in Fact
• Trustee

• Guardian or Conservator
• Other:

Signeris Representing:

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Top ofthumbhere

Numberof Pages:

Signer's Name:
• Individual

• Corporate Officer —Title(s):
• Partner • Limited • General
• Attorney in Fact
• Trustee

• Guardian or Conservator
• Other:

Signer is Representing:

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Topof thumb here



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except asexpressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constituteand appoint:

'"Catherine A. Pinney, Stacy M. Clinton, K. Dixon Wright, Nancy L.Wallis, Kandace L. Reeves, Natalie Ann Horder, Michael
Landucci, jointly or severally***

astheir true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, assureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as
each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these
presents, are herebyratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and issigned by facsimile under and by authority ofthe following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors ofDEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as ofJanuary 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that acombination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to attest theexecution ofanysuch PowerofAttorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
or contract ofsuretyship to which itis attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary orAssistant Secretary this January 29, 2015.

^t^t-/By.
Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

By-

jrfK ANO ','••»,.

iSi OCT. «1
IS 1° inl
\o\ 19 36 /PI

-v<?

"••>..*...«"

Anotary public orother officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity oftheindividual who signed the
document to which thiscertificate is attached, and notthe truthfulness, accuracy, or validity ofthatdocument.

State of California

CountyofOrange

On January 29, 2015

personallyappeared

. before me,

1 ^S5k LUCILLE RAYMOND
1/E^yjSk Commission #2081945
1&tJ§|w Notary Public -California
}Z V4*S&v' Orange County

^ZBS^ My Comm. Expire* Oct 13.20161

Place Notary SealAbove

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

Daniel Young and MarkLansdon
Name(s)of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis ofsatisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
tothewithin instrument andacknowledged tome that he/she/they executed thesamein his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executedthe instrument.

Icertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS myhandand official seal.

Signature

CERTIFICATE

IRaymond, Notary Public '

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of
said corporations set forth inthe PowerofAttorney are inforce as ofthe date ofthisCertificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 19th jgy 0f May, 2015.

By; &**«> ^ /^^A^C-
Cassie J^B/ferrisford, Assistant Seojetary

ID-1380(Rev.01/15)



CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

Premium Amount: $875.00

In consideration of the premium charged, Indemnity Company of California, as surety,
hereby continues in force Bond No. 515828P dated October 01, 1998, in the amount of
Thirty-five Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($35,000.00) on behalf of Eel River Disposal
Co.. Inc. as Principal, in favor of The County of Humbolt as Obligee for the period June
30, 2015 and ending June 30. 2016 subject to all terms and conditions of the said bond:

PROVIDED that the liability of Indemnity Company of California, as surety, shall not
exceed in the aggregate the amount above written, whether the loss shall have
occurred during the term of said bond or during any continuation or continuations
thereof, or partly during said term and partly during any continuation or continuations
thereof.

Signed and Sealed this 19^, Day of May, 2015.

INDEMNITY COMPANY of California
Surety

Natalie AnfrHorder, Attorney-in-Fact



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

^~~^
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Sonoma

On

}
May 19, 2015

Date

before me, Nancy L. Wallis
, Notary Public,

Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal

personally appeared Natalie Ann Horder

A.A.A A A. L+ AA AJ. L a a i ^

NANCY L WALLIS l
COMM.# 1986855 ~

NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA §
SONOMA COUNTY

MY COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 28, 2016

Place Notary Seal Above

Name(s) of Signer(s) "

who proved to me on the basis oUatisfactory evidence to
be the person^rfwhose namej^fp^e subscribedthe
within instrument and acknowle^fMtome that he/sffiKv

inll^V^ature(s^n the instrument
^IIZ^V^W upon behalf of which the personM
acted, executed the instrument. ^

thCpeS.Uo?er PifmL1Z ?Fu PERJLJRY under the laws of
2nd corrlc? '* 3t the f°re9°ing Para9raPh *true
Witness my h^nd and official seal

Signature

OPTIONAL

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:
• Individual

• Corporate Officer—Title(s):
• Partner • Limited • General
• Attorney in Fact
• Trustee

• Guardian or Conservator
• Other:

Signeris Representing:

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Top of thumbhere

Number of Pages:

Signer's Name:
• Individual
• Corporate Officer —Title(s):
• Partner • Limited • General
• Attorney in Fact
• Trustee

• Guardian or Conservator

• Other:

Signer is Representing:

RIGHT THUMBPRIN1
OF SIGNER



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS thatexcept as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, doeach
hereby make, constitute and appoint:

'"Catherine A. Pinney, Stacy M. Clinton, K. Dixon Wright, Nancy L. Wallis, Kandace L. Reeves, Natalie Ann Horder, Michael
Landucci, jointly or severally***

as their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, tomake, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf ofsaid corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving andgranting unto saidAttorney(s)-in-Fact full power andauthority todoandtoperform every act necessary, requisite orproper tobedonein connection therewith as
eachofsaid corporations could do, but reserving toeachofsaid corporations full power ofsubstitution andrevocation, andall oftheactsofsaid Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant tothese
presents, are herebyratified and confirmed.

This Power ofAttorney isgranted andissigned byfacsimile under and byauthority ofthefollowing resolutions adopted bytherespective Boards ofDirectors ofDEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as ofJanuary 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination ofany two ofthe Chairman ofthe Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President orany Vice President ofthe
corporations be,and thateach ofthem hereby is, authorized toexecute this Power ofAttorney, qualifying theattorney(s) named in thePower ofAttorney toexecute, onbehalf ofthe
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts ofsuretyship; and that theSecretary orany Assistant Secretary ofeither ofthe corporations be, and each ofthem hereby is, authorized
to attest the execution ofany such PowerofAttorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures ofsuch offcers may beaffixed toany such Power ofAttorney ortoany certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney orcertificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall bevalid and binding upon the corporations when soaffixed and in the future with respect toany bond, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to whichit is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents tobesigned by
theirrespective officers and attestedbytheirrespective Secretary orAssistantSecretary thisJanuary29, 2015.

By: _L—~^<%41<"-^
Daniel Young, SeniorVice-President

By:
Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

,i"""""<i„,

(Si OCT, Ut
IS « !o=
\o\ 19 36 -PI

SfO Vv"
""""..„* ""0>

A notary public or other officercompleting this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validityof that document.

State of California

Countyof Orange

On January 29, 2015 . before me,

personally appeared

•rihAAArfMMMha*

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2061945

Notary Public - California
) Orange County

^aB^ My Comm. Expires Oct 13,20181
***«• • • » v>vvvvvejpp(PiPiV

Place NotarySeal Above

I

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon
Name(s)of Signer(s)

who oroved tomeonthebasisofsatisfactory evidence tobe theperson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to thewithin instrument andacknowledged to me thathe/she/they executed thesame inhis/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), andthat by his/her/their signature(s) ontheinstrument theperson(s), ortheentity upon behalf of
whichthe person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Icertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under thelaws oftheState ofCalifornia that theforegoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS myhand and official seal

Signature

CERTIFICATE

iRaymond, Notary Public 'Lucillfe Raymond, Notary

The undersigned, as Secretary orAssistant Secretary ofDEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY orINDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify that theforegoing Power ofAttorney remains in full force andhas not been revoked and, furthermore, thattheprovisions oftheresolutions oftherespective Boards ofDirectors of
said corporations set forth inthe PowerofAttorney are inforceas of the date ofthis Certificate.

This Certificate isexecuted in the City of Irvine, California, this 19th dayof May, 2015. .

Bv: (U»*Z> % P^U^A^__
Cassie J./B^rrisford, Assistant Secretary

ID-1380(Rev.01/15)


